# Edgar Filing: STANDEX INTERNATIONAL CORP/DE/ - Form 8-K

STANDEX INTERNATIONAL CORP/DE/ Form 8-K November 29, 2007

## **UNITED STATES**

#### SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

#### FORM 8-K

## **Current Report**

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of

the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): November 29, 2007

STANDEX INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware (State or other jurisdiction of

1-7233 (Commission

31-0596149 (IRS Employer

# Edgar Filing: STANDEX INTERNATIONAL CORP/DE/ - Form 8-K

	incorporation or organization)	File Number)	Identification No.)	
	6 Manor Parkway, Salem, New Hampshire		03079	
	(Address of principal executive offices)		(Zip Code)	
	Registrant s teleph	none number, including area	code: (603) 893-9701	
		Not applicable		
	(Former name of	r former address, if changed	since last report)	
	eck the appropriate box below if the Form registrant under any of the following pro	•	• •	of
*	Written communications pursuant to Ru	ale 425 under the Securities Ac	et (17 CFR 230.425)	
*	Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)			
*	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))			
*	Pre-commencement communications pu CFR 240.13e-4(c))	ursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under	the Exchange Act (17	

## **Standex International Corporation**

ITEM 5.02(b)

DEPARTING DIRECTORS OR CERTAIN OFFICERS; ELECTION OF DIRECTORS; APPOINTMENT OF CERTAIN OFFICERS; COMPENSATORY ARRANGEMENTS TO CERTAIN OFFICERS

On November 26, 2007, Mr. Christian Storch announced his decision to resign as vice president, chief financial officer and treasurer of the Company effective December 13, 2007 in order to pursue another job opportunity with a company which is closer in proximity to his place of residence. Mr. Storch also announced his resignation from the Board of Directors of the Company to be effective December 13, 2007. The Company regrets Mr. Storch s decision but understands his rationale for making it. A search for a replacement as chief financial officer will commence immediately.

#### **SIGNATURE**

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly authorized.

#### **STANDEX INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION**

(Registrant)

# Edgar Filing: STANDEX INTERNATIONAL CORP/DE/ - Form 8-K

/s/Roger L. Fix

Roger L. Fix

## **Chief Executive Officer**

Date: November 29, 2007

Signing on behalf of the registrant and as principal executive officer